Scenario 2: Sustainable Scenario

The model is calibrated to illustrate a long term sustainable scenario where the

production method with the lowest carbon footprint receives the lowest post-tax

consumer price by increasing the cost of CO2.

15

2.4 Sensitivity Analysis
A basic sensitivity analysis will be performed in order to assess and understand which

uncertainties and risk factors that are driving the model.  The model input variables which

significantly contribute to the largest model output variances are the elasticities of supply and

demand. They are characterized as highly sensitive and uncertain with profound impact on the

distribution of results and there is little comparable data on the same disaggregated level.

All input variables will be set to their base values as presented in the Collection of Data-

section. The model will then be calibrated with ± 50 percent of the initial elasticity (US EPA,

2001). The demand elasticity will be held constant at -0.394 while the supply elasticity is

altered and vice versa in order to isolate variation outcomes from each variable.

Table 1. Elasticities used in sensitivity analysis

Elasticity Demand Supply

- 50 % -0.197 0.5

Initial value -0.394 1

+ 50 % -0.591 1.5

16

3. Collection of Data
This section describes the procedure behind the data retrieval for consumption, domestic

production and prices of beef in Sweden.  It also explains the life cycle assessments of the four

production systems to get the carbon footprint for each, and pricing process of carbon

dioxide.

3.1 Beef Consumption and Production in Sweden
3.1.1 Consumption

In Sweden, the total consumption of meat is just over 85 kg carcass weight per capita and

year, and the direct consumption is 50 – 55 kg (Jordbruksverket, 2013b). The numbers are

based on production adjusted for import and export. Data for total consumption will be used